

22-2649

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE OF
GREATER NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

CHRISTA MCAULIFFE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL PTO, INC.,
ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION, PHILLIP YAN
HING WONG, YI FANG CHEN, CHI WANG,

Plaintiffs,

against

ERIC L. ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New
York, RICHARD A. CARRANZA, in his official capacity as
Chancellor of the N.Y. City Department of Education,

Defendants-Appellees,

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR CITY APPELLEES

CLAUDE S. PLATTON
DEBORAH A. BRENNER
PHILIP W. YOUNG
of Counsel

April 14, 2023

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for City Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2375 or -2502
phyoung@law.nyc.gov

and

TEENS TAKE CHARGE, DESIS RISING UP AND MOVING,
HISPANIC FEDERATION, ELIZABETH PIERRET, on behalf of
her minor son O.R., ODUNLAMI SHOWA, on behalf of his
minor child A.S., TIFFANY BOND, on behalf of her minor
child K.B., LAUREN MAHONEY, on behalf of her minor
children N.D.F. and N.E.F., ROSA VELASQUEZ, on behalf of
her minor child C.M., COALITION FOR ASIAN AMERICAN
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. DOE’s facially neutral changes to the Discovery Program.....	4
1. New York City’s specialized high schools and their admissions process	4
2. The specialized high schools’ persistent and growing lack of racial, geographic, and socioeconomic diversity	7
3. DOE’s changes to the Discovery Program for specialized high school admissions.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ equal protection challenge to DOE’s facially neutral and evenhandedly applied policy	13
1. Plaintiffs’ complaint, alleging discriminatory intent and a discriminatory effect on Asian-American applicants to the SHSs.....	13
2. The evidence that DOE’s policy changes had no discriminatory effect on Asian-American students and, if anything, benefited them.....	16
3. The district court’s grant of summary judgment to the City	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE CITY.....	27
A. Since plaintiffs sought to upend a facially neutral and evenly applied policy on equal protection grounds, they were obliged to show that the policy has a discriminatory effect.....	28
B. The district court correctly concluded that, as a matter of law, DOE’s changes to the Discovery Program had no discriminatory effect on Asian-American admissions.	31
C. Plaintiffs’ attempts to salvage their case are unavailing.	36
1. For this type of equal protection claim, plaintiffs were required to establish discriminatory effect.....	37
2. Plaintiffs’ unsupported “unequal treatment” theory of equal protection liability still requires a showing of discriminatory effect.	46
3. The purported small reduction in Asian-American admissions to two specialized high schools does not raise a triable issue of fact about discriminatory effect.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alston v. City of Madison</i> , 853 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Antonelli v. New Jersey</i> , 419 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2005)	32, 57
<i>Atkins v. Westchester Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> 31 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021)	58
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm’n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4, 7, 8, 15
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 788 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	4, 15
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona, N.Y.</i> , 945 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2019)	29, 40, 51
<i>Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	29, 40
<i>El-Nahal v. Yassky</i> , 835 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2016)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	40
<i>Guardians Ass’n of N.Y. City Police Dep’t, Inc. v. Civ. Serv. Comm.</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Hayden v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollander v. Am. Cynamid Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1999)	57
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	29, 40
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015)	30, 40, 43
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	50, 51
<i>Orange Lake Assocs. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 21 F.3d 1214 (2d Cir. 1994)	30, 35, 36, 40
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	30, 42, 43
<i>Patterson v. Cty. of Oneida</i> , 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 567 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999)	56, 57
<i>Tassy v. Buttigieg</i> , 51 F.4th 521 (2d Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	32
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	53
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	29
 Statutes	
1971 N.Y. Laws ch. 1212.....	5
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-g(12) (1996).....	5, 6, 7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h(1)	5
 Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	28
Al Baker, <i>Status Quo at Elite New York Schools: Few Blacks and Hispanics</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 11, 2014.....	8
Kate Taylor, <i>Legislators Seek to Promote Diversity at Elite Public High Schools</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 9, 2016.....	8
